 Amendments to PFRS 9, PAS 39, PFRS 7, PFRS 4 and PFRS 16, Interest Rate Benchmark

Reform – Phase 2

Change in the presentation of upfront service fee on automatic payroll deduction loans
In 2021, the Bank changed the presentation of the upfront fees on loans from “Service charges, fees
and commission” to “Interest income on loans and receivable” and the related deferred upfront fees
from “Other liabilities” to “Loans and receivables”.  Accordingly, the Bank effected the change in the
2020 and 2019 comparative financial information to be consistent with the 2021 presentation.  The
change did not have an impact on the Net income or Total comprehensive income of the Bank for the
years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.  Under PFRS 9, Financial Instruments, upfront fees are
origination fees received on the creation or acquisition of a financial asset and are considered an
integral part of the effective interest rate calculation and in the interest income recognition.

- 3 -

*SGVFS163023*

The impact of the change in the presentation of upfront service fee is as follows:

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2020
As previously

reported Effect of change As adjusted
Statements of Financial Position
Loans and receivables P=66,088,008,568 (P=263,676,352) P=65,824,332,216
Total assets 98,858,328,937 (263,676,352) 98,594,652,585
Other liabilities 2,393,564,628 (263,676,352) 2,129,888,276
Total liabilities 88,554,641,774 (263,676,352) 88,290,965,422

Statements of Comprehensive Income
Interest income on loans and receivables 4,822,462,297 548,636,595 5,371,098,892
Total interest income 5,320,850,660 548,636,595 5,869,487,255
Net interest income 3,823,888,653 548,636,595 4,372,525,248
Service charges, fees and commission 742,131,760 (548,636,595) 193,495,165

Statements of Cash Flows
Cash flows from Operating Activities
Increase (decrease) in

Loans and receivables (814,497,264) (263,676,352) (1,078,173,616)
Other liabilities 184,076,513 263,676,352 447,752,865

For the year ended December 31, 2019
As previously

reported Effect of change As adjusted
Statements of Comprehensive Income
Interest income on loans and receivables P=5,297,951,221 P=557,617,741 P=5,855,568,962
Total interest income 5,954,528,671 557,617,741 6,512,146,412
Net interest income 3,236,655,249 557,617,741 3,794,272,990
Service charges, fees and commission 855,353,160 (557,617,741) 297,735,419

Statements of Cash Flows
Cash flows from Operating Activities
Increase (decrease) in

Loans and receivables (2,830,279,917) (196,556,609) (3,026,836,526)
Other liabilities 187,272,241 196,556,609 383,828,850

Significant Accounting Policies

Common Control Business Combinations
Where there are business combinations involving entities that are ultimately controlled by the same
ultimate parent before and after the business combination and that the control is not transitory
(“business combinations under common control”), the Bank accounts for such business combinations
using pooling of interests method.

- 4 -

*SGVFS163023*

In applying the pooling of interests method, the Bank follows Philippine Interpretations Committee
(PIC) Q&A No. 2012-01, PFRS 3.2 Application of the Pooling of Interests Method for Business

[…]

Repricing gap (P=14,294) (P=366) P=7,934 P=16,485 (P=19,552) (P=9,793)

December 31, 2020
Up to 1
Month

>1 to 3
Months

>3 to 6
Months

>6 to 12
Months

>12
Months Total

Financial Assets
Loans and receivables P=5,686 P=7,498 P=7,798 P=14,562 P=26,726 P=62,270
Investment securities 192 120 − 28 6,360 6,700
Total financial assets 5,878 7,618 7,798 14,590 33,086 68,970

Financial Liabilities
Deposit liabilities 26,061 10,151 589 986 47,672 85,459
Repricing gap (P=20,183) (P=2,533) P=7,209 P=13,604 (P=14,586) (P=16,489)

The Bank also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its net interest income.  This is done by
modeling the impact to the Bank’s interest income and interest expenses of different parallel
changes in the interest rate curve, assuming the parallel change only occurs once and the interest
rate curve after the parallel change does not change again for the next twelve months.

- 45 -

*SGVFS163023*

The following table sets forth the estimated change in the Bank’s annualized net interest income
due to a parallel change in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (amounts in
thousands):

December 31, 2021
Change in interest rates (in basis points)

100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net
interest income  P=58,433  P=29,216  (P=29,216)  (P=58,433)

As a percentage of the Bank’s
net interest income 1.28% 0.64% (0.64%) (1.28%)

December 31, 2020
Change in interest rates (in basis points)

100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net
interest income (P=14,634) (P=7,317) P=7,317 P=14,634

As a percentage of the Bank’s
net interest income (0.37%) (0.18%) 0.18% 0.37%

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity, to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s equity through the impact on unrealized
gain/loss on fixed-rate financial assets at FVOCI (amounts in thousands).

December 31, 2021
Change in interest rates (in basis points)

25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall
Change in equity  (P=29,363)  (P=19,578)  (P=6,405)  P=3,571

December 31, 2020
Change in interest rates (in basis points)

25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall
Change in equity (P=26,200) (P=17,012) (P=4,611) P=4,803

b. Foreign currency risk
The Bank’s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated
assets and liabilities (foreign exchange assets and liabilities).  Foreign currency risk is the risk to
earnings or capital arising from changes in the foreign exchange rates.

The Bank’s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure within existing regulations, and
within acceptable risk limits.  The Bank believes in ensuring its foreign currency is at all times
within limits prescribed for financial institutions who are engaged in the same types of businesses
in which the Bank is engaged.